Henry St. Bistro Security Plan

1308 Montgomery St. Savannah, GA 31401

1. Identification of the days and hours of operation. What day of the week is your business open for?

For each day what time is the business open?

Answer: Henry St Bistro is open 6 days per week, Monday 7am-10pm closed Tuesday, Wednesday 7am-10pm, Thursday 7am-10pm Friday 7am-12am, Saturday 9am-12am, Sunday 11:30am -5:00pm. For each day, the business is open and there will be a reset time of 3pm-5pm for dinner hours.

2. Specific measures and procedures to address crowd management, both within and outside the premises.

How do you make sure crowds inside your establishment remain orderly? How do you ensure crowds outside (i.e. lines smokers, etc.) your establishment remain orderly? Do you have any "no loitering signs"? If so, how many do you have and where are they? Do you have any cameras? If, how many do you have and where are they?

Who has access to the footage? Names and contact? Do you have a cover charge? Is it all day or at certain times or days? Do you have a transitional period where you operate differently? (Cover charge at door starts, menu changes or kitchen closes, live entertainment starts, door person stops letting in under 21?

ANSWERS: Our establishment is set up like any other restaurant, we will maintain the crowd with lobby seating for customers to wait, and customers will be called when their table is available. If at any time the customer is unruly, they will be asked to leave the premises.

During the daytime hours we will not have security unless the establishment has been booked for a gathering such as wedding reception, funeral repast or anniversary party.

Security workers will be employed every weekend and night to control any crowds. There are designated areas for smokers. Trained security personnel will be hired to address crowd control outside. We do have "NO LOITERING SIGNS" POSTED OUTSIDE 1 SIGN ON HENRY ST AND THE OTHER ON MONTGOMERY ST. (2 SIGNS). Yes, we have cameras, Camera # 1 is on Henry St #2 on Montgomery corner near Henry, #3 on the back end of Montgomery lane #4 in the lobby, #5 near the office which is at the front end of the building, #6 corner ceiling right side of bar #7 corner ceiling left side of bar, #8 is at the back door #9 is near the lane by the dumpster. The Fire, Security and Alarm system is with ADT (1-800-238-2727) and the camera's footage lasts 48 hours.

Name and contacts of people who has access to footage:

Derrick Law-Staton, (cell) 912-596-2595, (address) 1010 US Hwy 80 E Bloomingdale, GA 31302 (email) Dalaw1971@yahoo.com

David Williams, (cell) 912-220-8161, (address) 206 Pitt St. Savannah, GA 31415

The operation of the restaurant will remain the same, and we will not have a cover charge unless it is a special gathering. We will have live entertainment during special gatherings. Kitchen closes 30 minutes prior to business closing. Although there is no regular cover charge, the door person will stop allowing people under 21 to enter the establishment at 9:00pm on the weekends.

3. Identification of parking areas either owned or controlled or owned by the licensee.

Where do patrons park when they're at your establishment?

Answer: Patron parking is available on the vacant lot on Montgomery St next to the furniture store and across the street from the restaurant, also street parking is available as well.

4. Means of controlling access to the premises and parking area? How does your establishment control who comes in or out of the premises?

The parking lot is shared between tenant and landlord during the day hours therefore little can be done about who parks there however nightshift parking will be controlled by security. Patrons coming into the establishment are free to come in or out unless they are a nuisance and at that time, they will be banned from coming to the business.

5. Security staffing. Do you use security guards? If so how many? How often do you use them? Are they trained in-house or are they hired through a 3rd party.

Do you employ off duty Savannah Police Department officers? If so, how many how often? For both list the times and days they will be working?

ANSWER; We will employ professionally trained security guards as of now we cannot give you a definite number other than not less than 4 and as many as needed for the evening shift. We will use them every weekend and some weeknights depending on what is necessary for the business, however the business will always meet the needs of the community first. We will employ Off-Duty Savannah police officers at the discretion of the Savannah Police Department. We will rely on the police officer coordinator to advise us on how many officers and what hours/days of the week.

6. Specific measures and procedures to combat underage consumption of alcoholic beverages.

What does the establishment do to ensure that individuals under the age of 21 are not allowed to buy or consume alcohol? Be specific as possible.

ANSWER; ALL PATRONS WILL BE ASKED TO PRESENT A STATE ISSUED ID, IF THERE IS A TABLE OF 4 OR MORE PATRONS AND ANYONE AT THE TABLE IS UNDER AGE WILL HAVE AN UNDER AGE BRACELET SO THE SERVER CAN IDENTIFY WHO CAN NOT BE SERVED. DINNING PATRONS CAN ONLY ORDER 1 DRINK AT A TIME TO ENSURE NO DRINKS ARE BEING PASSED TO UNDERAGE PERSON.

7. Specific measures and procedures to combat risk of fire.

What is being done at your location to help ensure there are no accidental fires?

ANSWER; Staff are trained on how to ensure that all appliances are shut down properly and a 2nd staff members goes behind that person to verify all appliances are shut down properly.

8. Discussion of matters related to managing emergencies, including fires, evacuation tactics, assignment of specific assignment of specific emergency management duties to personnel, coordination with public safety officers, and emergency medical matters.

In the event of an emergency how is your staff trained to evacuate? Do certain employees have certain duties during emergencies? How does your establishment contact with and EMS during epremises. Once out of the building they are trained to move patrons as far away from the building to the safest area outside. Police or EMS are called immediately from a work phone, if possible, cell phone, or ADT alert button will be pushed for emergency purposes.

9. Where applicable, discussion of measures the licensee will undertake to visibly distinguish between patrons under and over 21.

Does the establishment allow under 21 years of age to enter? If so, how does your establishment identify and distinguish those 21 yrs of age and older from those 20 years of age and under? Be specific about measures taken.

ANSWER: Patrons will be carded anytime alcohol is ordered. In keeping with state law and city ordinance patrons must be carded with state issued ID. We will put up a visible sign stating you must be born this year and date in order to be served alcohol, this this will also help our bartenders and servers by having the sign posted. Also, during the night shift, we will take extra measures by carding at the door upon entering the establishment.

Thank You and we hope that our plan is helpful, and we are open to written suggestion so we may keep in compliance with state law and local ordinance.

vous por Son